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CHAPTER 156  
  
   1  AN ACT concerning 
 
   2     Prince George's County - Class B-ECF/DS Beer, Wine and Liquor License - 
   3        Annual Fee 
   4        PG 301-03 
 
   5  FOR the purpose of altering the annual license fee for the Prince George's County 
   6   Class B-Education Conference Facility/Dining Service (ECF/DS) beer, wine and 
   7   liquor license; and generally relating to the Prince George's County Class 
   8   B-ECF/DS beer, wine and liquor license. 
 
   9  BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 
  10   Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 
  11   Section 6-201(r)(1)(i) 
  12   Annotated Code of Maryland 
  13   (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement) 
 
  14  BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 
  15   Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 
  16   Section 6-201(r)(12) 
  17   Annotated Code of Maryland 
  18   (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement) 
 
  19   SECTION 1.  BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 
  20  MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 
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   1       Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 
 
   2  6-201. 
 
   3   (r) (1) (i) This subsection applies only in Prince George's County. 
 
   4    (12) (i) There is a Class B-ECF/DS license. 
 
   5     (ii) The annual license fee is [$4,400] $6,750. 
 
   6     (iii) The Board may issue a special Class B beer, wine and liquor 
   7  (on-sale) license known as a Class B-Education Conference Facility/Dining Service 
   8  license (Class B-ECF/DS license). 
 
   9     (iv) A Class B-ECF/DS license may only be issued to an individual 
  10  who is: 
 
  11      1. Authorized by the University of Maryland, College Park to 
  12  act on its behalf under this license and be subject to the conditions, restrictions, and 
  13  penalties under this article; and 
 
  14      2. A resident and registered voter of Prince George's County. 
 
  15     (v) The residency requirement under § 9-101 of this article does 
  16  not apply to a license applicant under this paragraph. 
 
  17     (vi) A Class B-ECF/DS license authorizes the holder to sell beer, 
  18  wine, and liquor from multiple designated outlets on the University's campus only at 
  19  University-related functions catered by the Department of Dining Services. 
 
  20     (vii) 1. A Class B-ECF/DS license is restricted to on-sale 
  21  privileges only. 
 
  22      2. Any alcoholic beverages purchased at a designated outlet 
  23  shall be consumed within the confines of that outlet and may not be transported to 
  24  another outlet. 
 
  25     (viii) All profits from the retail sale of alcoholic beverages under this 
  26  paragraph shall be deposited in the Dining Services Income Fund of the University of 
  27  Maryland. 
 
  28     (ix) The Board: 
 
  29      1. May regulate the manner in which alcoholic beverages are 
  30  dispensed under a Class B-ECF/DS license; 
 
  31      2. Prior to the issuance of this license, shall designate the 
  32  exact campus locations for the outlets for the sale of alcoholic beverages under this 
  33  license; 
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   1      3. Shall maintain a map and description of the designated 
   2  outlets for verification upon the renewal of this license; 
 
   3      4. Shall require the Department of Dining Services of the 
   4  University of Maryland, College Park to report to the Board at least 5 days in advance 
   5  of all University-related catered functions at which beer, wine, or liquor is intended 
   6  to be sold or served; and 
 
   7      5. Shall process this license in the same manner as any other 
   8  license issued by the Board. 
 
   9     (x) The hours and days of sale under this license are as provided 
  10  under § 11-517 of this article. 
 
  11     (xi) The restriction on the distance between the location of a school 
  12  and an alcoholic beverages licensed premises does not apply to a Class B-ECF/DS 
  13  license. 
 
  14     (xii) The general prohibition on the number of alcoholic beverages 
  15  licenses for the same person or premises does not apply to a Class B-ECF/DS license. 
 
  16   SECTION 2.  AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take 
  17  effect October 1, 2003. 
 


